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Kay M-q, Referee

(RtotharhoodofRailw~,  Airline ti
( Steemship Clerks,Reight Raadlers,
( Express asd Station Eiuployes

PARTIESTODIBRSE:  (

SV W (JIAIM: ClaQnoftheSy~tenCdtiee~fthe  Brotherhood
(GL-8533)  that:

1) Carrier violatedthe  Clerks' Rule8 meament at Colmnbus,
Wj..wxms~ when it failed and/or refused to pT0pw~ campmate we
F. W. Becka for vacation Payment N0vw&er1,196thro%b December 3,
1976.

2) Carrier shall now be required to compensate ?Zanploya
F. W. Backer sn additional 38 hours 15 minutes (38' 15") at the time
and one-half rate of Position No. 44250 for ovartime worked on Position
44250 on November 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, g, lo, u, ~2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,
22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, December 1, 2 and 3, 1976.

OFmIW w mAFtD: Claimant is regularly assigned Aged Position
44250 at Colamba. WiScoXSsin. That prsitiori is

scheduled fnx~8:~ a.m.-to 5:30 p.m. -In addition, by or& instruotion,
the Agerrt  was reqnjred to remain on duty to handle Carrierls lmsineSs
in ConMctlon with MgBM arrba3.s mhdd.ed at 5:51 pa. aud 6:~ pa-
w. Becker had for soma period of tine occupied the position and
received ovwrtime pe9 .s@aMmd by t.he.ovqt3me--f5ml~ of theA.lualc
trains. During his Mtionthe relief Agent c0uUauedt.o  receivathe
0vertimepayinsWilarfashion. Accordjngly, le. Becker submitted
overtime claims in an amunt equdtothoae received by his vacation
relief.

In so doing, he relied upon Article 7(a) of the Rational
VacationAgreement,whiCh  reads inpertineatpart:

"An employee hadng a reg0l.m assigmwxt
wfl.lbepeidwhile  on vacation the daily
compensation paid by the carrier for such
assiglment~"
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By agreement between the parties, the foregoing is further
refined w the followiug interpretation:

"This contamplates  that au employee having
aregular assigmaantwillaotbe snybetter
or worse off, while on vacation, as to the
dailycompensationpaidbythe carrier than
if he had remained at work on such assign-
ment, this aot to include cawal or
unassigned overtime or anounts  received
fromothersthsnthe  employing carrier*"

The Carrier vievstheovertime hereunder consideration as
casual or unassigned overtime and not subject to vacation peyment
unde the rule. Intheirsubmissiontheyclainthattheovertime
inoalVeawas~mtcontempLBtedpriorto the cossaencemant of such
overtisae andthatthe overtimewas  Wpart ofMrh.  Becker's regular
assignment as it was xmt assignedto  his position bybullettin. There
is no refutation on the-record of the or&ni.ration's position that the
Ciainant wss orally assigned the responsibility of covering the arrival
of the AMIRAK trains. Further, the da* paynent of overtime for this
purpose, which wss continued to the vacation relief -employee, tends to
substantiate such assigmsent. An oral assigment  of work, under these
cdrcunstances,  is no less effective than a bulletined sssigmaant.

The mguumrt that the overtime involvedwas  not contemplated
prior to the -Ealent of such overtime is wt persuasive  in view
of the facta  on record. AKl!RAKhadpublished  ascheduleforpublic~use
that @acedtheirtraim InColumbus  at ZLmixmtee  and 43 miautes after
t.hemmalworkdayoftheClahant.  Whileitiatrw~thsttheexact
mmntofoverthe couldmtbe  anticipateddue  to the xunalbepoti
schedrile~~,itcsnaotbessidthatmo~imewaecc~~ed
prior to ~eraent0fsuch0vertdme.

Onthebasis of the entire record, this Board finda:

(1) that theclainaut was effectively assigned
the responsibility of covering the arrival of m
trains  ;

(2) that the trains were scheduled to viva on a
daiJybasis  atatimewhichwouldraquireovertine
psymepts;
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(3) Inaccordaucewith the forego*,  such
ovez-t$me &es not fallwithbzthe definitionof casual
or uns3signed  overtime.

Fan:-The~Divis~nofthe AdjustmcilrtBoard,uponthewhole
record and allthe etience,  finds amiholds:

Thrrt the parties waived oral hearing;

ThattheCarrier andthe Eauployes inmlved inthis dispute
me respectively Carrier axlEmplose8  withinthewaniag  OftheBailwqy
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 19%;

Thatthis Divisionofthe Ad,jUSW Boardha juri~didion
overthedisputeUvolvedhuain;and

That the Agreement was violated.

AFASD

Claiai  sustained.

Datedat Chicago, mia,this 30th -of Noovember19'79.


